22,692

347

347

33,478

371

371

Request for appeal

TOTAL

Individual

(*) Combined

Total

szdvszdv

99

10,029

10,128

33,167

158

()246,585

246,743

280,592

FIG. 1
Percentage spread of the cases of complaints and ex-officio investigations (not including the requests for appeals)
opened in 2013 and compared to 2012

Breakdown
of the complaints and requests for
appeals

By way received

The citizens lodge their complaints/requests with the
Ombudsman by way of the different means provided for
this purpose.

(*)  Complaints and requests on same subject or for same purpose grouped together for joint processing.
() This large amount was for the requests for appeal on the grounds of unconstitutionality concerning the bonus pay of the civil servants
having been eliminated.

Combined

Combined

Individual

Individual

Ex-officioEx-officio

Statistics

19

In the following two tables, the details are provided as
to receipt by conventional postal service, fax, e-mail, the

web platform of these documents by way of the different
Ombudsman channels or in person.

TABLE 2

Number of complaints by ways in which received in 2013 and compared to 2012

WAYS COMPLAINTS RECEIVED
2013 2012

Number % Number %

Conventional Postal Service 8,380 36.93 8,006 23.91

Fax 381 1.68 554 1.65

E-mail 2,943 12.97 2,817 8.41

In person 1,431 6.31 1,601 4.78

Web form 9,557 42.12 20,500 61.23

TOTAL 22,692 100.00 33,478 100.00

TABLE 3

Number of requests for filing appeals before the Constitutional Court  by ways in which received in 2013 and com-
pared to 2012

WAY REQUESTS RECEIVED
2013 2012

Number % Number %

Conventional Postal Service 585 5.78 654 0.27

Fax 14 0.14 57 0.02

E-mail 192 1.90 1,474 0.60

In person 21 0.21 44 0.02

Web form 9,316 91.98 244,514 99.10

TOTAL 10,128 100.00 246,743 100.00

By channel through which sent

The vast majority of the complaints and requests are
filed with the Ombudsman by private citizens. The
following tables reflect this circumstance as well as

the number of cases which have been referred to this
Institution by the Autonomous Community Parliament
commissioners and by other entities or public agencies.

TABLE 4

Source of the complaints according to channel
through which sent in 2013

COMPLAINT FILED Number %

Lodged directly by citizens 20,476 90.23

By Autonomous Community Parliament
commissioners 2,139 9.43

By different institutions and organizations 77 0.34